

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR DIGITALEUROPE, BITKOM,
TECH IN FRANCE, SYNTEC NUMÉRIQUE,
AND OTHER EUROPEAN NATIONAL
TRADE ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN

Counsel of Record

ETHAN H. TOWNSEND

JOHN M. LEITNER

LINDSAY R. BARNES III

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

One Liberty Place

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 656-3300

ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

278321



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Remote Data Storage Is Essential To Modern Business And Social Practices	6
II. Data Privacy Should Be Addressed Through Multilateral Agreement, Not By Unilateral Fiat.....	9
III. The Government’s Position Would Create An Unnecessary And Serious Conflict With E.U. Data Privacy Rules Including The GDPR.....	11
IV. The Government’s Unilateral Approach To Data Privacy Will Harm The Economy, Disrupt Business Relations, And Encourage The Enactment Of Unfavorable Foreign Policies.....	16
A. Unilateral Data Policies Will Have A Chilling Effect On The Free Flow Of Information Over The Internet	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Government’s Position Would Embolden Other Countries To Exercise Reciprocal Authority To Access Data Stored In The United States	20
V. The United States Has Multilateral Options And Other Less Disruptive Alternatives To Obtain Data From Foreign Servers	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U. S. 244 (1991)	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	10
STATUTES	
Cybersecurity Law of the People’s Republic of China (promulgated by the Standing Comm. Nat’l People’s Cong. Nov. 7, 2016, effective Jun. 1, 2017)	18
German Federal Data Protection Act, June 30, 2017, 2017.7.5 BGBl	14, 15
Judicial Redress Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-126, 130 Stat. 282	22
Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, Tit. II, 100 Stat. 1860 (18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E.U.’s General Data Protection Regulation, Art. 3(1)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
E.U.'s General Data Protection Regulation, Art. 4(1).....	13
E.U.'s General Data Protection Regulation, Article 48.....	4, 13
E.U.'s General Data Protection Regulation, Article 49.....	13, 14
E.U.'s General Data Protection Regulation, Art. 83(5)(c).....	15
European Commission, Building a European Data Economy, Digital Single Market Strategy (Jan. 10 2017)	8
European Commission, <i>Commission Staff Working Document on the Free Flow of Data and Emerging Issues of the European Data Economy</i> (October 2017).....	6
European Commission, Digital Single Market: Bringing Down Barriers To Unlock Online Opportunities, EC.EUROPA.EU	18
European Convention on Human Rights, Article 8.....	11
Government of India Ministry of Science & Technology, India's National Data Sharing and Accessibility Policy (2012)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Konstantinos Giannakouris, Maria Smihily, Eurostat Statistics Explained, Cloud computing - statistics on the use by enterprises (Feb. 28, 2017)	8
Louis Columbus, Forbes, Cloud Computing Market Projected To Reach \$411B By 2020 (Oct. 18, 2017)	8
Nigel Cory, Information Technology and Innovation Foundation, Cross-Border Data Flows: Where Are the Barriers, and What Do They Cost? (May 1, 2017)	19
Treaty between the Federal Republic of Germany and the United States of America on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters of 14 October 2003, as amended, Art. 11	14
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Art. 16(1), 2012 O.J. C 326/55	11
U.S.-Ireland Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, Art 1 § 1; § 2(b), (f)	21
U.S. Policymakers and Industry Leaders, 2 <i>Lawfare Research Paper Series</i> (July 21, 2014)	19
U.S. Attorneys' Manual, Criminal Resource Manual § 276, "Letters Rogatory"	22
